
 

 

 
Staff and Pensions Committee 

 
Date:  Monday 13 December 2021 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Horner 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 
1.   General 

 
 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 

(3) Minutes of Previous Meetings 5 - 16 
To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 13 September 
2021 and 2 November 2021. 

 

 

2.   Proposal to Adopt E-Payslips for LGPS Pensioners 
 

17 - 20 

3.   Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update 
 

21 - 30 

4.   Regulatory and Policy Update 
 

31 - 34 

5.   Employers Entering and Leaving the Warwickshire Pension 
Fund 
 

35 - 38 

6.   Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue 
Local Pension Board Meeting of 9 June 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 

39 - 44 



 

Staff and Pensions 
Committee 
Monday 13 December 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

 
 
 

7.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  
 To consider passing the following resolution:  

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 and paragraph 4 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.’ 
 

 

8.   Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meetings 45 - 48 
 To confirm the exempt minutes of the meetings held on 13 

September 2021 and 2 November 2021. 
 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Staff and Pensions 
Committee 
Monday 13 December 2021 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be viewed 
online at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed. All recording 
will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
Any member or officer of the Council or any person attending this meeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 

 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

Monday 13 September 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Horner 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
 
Officers 
Barnaby Briggs, Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Sarah Duxbury, Assistant Director - Governance & Policy 
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead 
Isabelle Moorhouse, Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) 
Keira Rounsley, Senior EDI Practitioner 
Kate Sullivan, Lead Commissioner - Culture, Leadership and Performance 
Gary Summerfield, Health, Safety & Wellbeing Technical Specialist 
  
 
 
1. General 
The Chair updated the committee on Councillor Jenns’ recovery. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 Councillor Andy Jenns was substituted by Councillor Kam Kaur 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 None 
 
(3) Minutes of previous meeting 

 Councillor Christopher Kettle notes that it should say ‘officers’ instead of ‘officer’ on page one.  
 
The rest of the minutes were approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 9 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
13.09.21 

2. Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 
2020/21 

Barnaby Briggs (Assistant Chief Fire Officer) informed the Committee that the report covered the 
Covid-19 pandemic. He noted that the incident mentioned in 3.4.2 was an ongoing investigation in 
another Brigade but there was no suggestion of equipment failure or other fault.   
In relation to Warwickshire, the HSE (Health and Safety Executive) and HMICFRS (HM 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 
Services) had both been complementary and had praised the WFRS Covid-19 working 
arrangements. Barnaby Briggs noted that the two RIDDORs (Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and 
Dangerous Occurrence Regulations) in 8.1 of the report, involved breathing apparatus used in 
controlled training environments, which is more continuou
[...]
icated 
the extent which Black, Asian, and minority ethnic employees earn on average more than their 
white British or not sated colleagues. This report for the first time, also reported on the Council’s 
disability pay-gap figures where the mean reduced and median increased because there was a 
less even split of employees with and without a declared disability across all the pay band 
quartiles, i.e. there were more employees with a declared disability in the lower quartiles than the 
upper quartiles.   

Page 6

Page 2 of 9



 

Page 3 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
13.09.21 

Employee diversity increased across all groups but to increase this further it will be a priority for 
the ‘Our People Strategy’ and for the revamped Council equality diversity and inclusion group to 
consider. Staff network groups had been better attended because of homeworking and had been 
able to contribute to this area of work. Keira Rounsley commented that the pandemic caused a 
shift in prioritising EDI nationally.  
  
Paragraph 3.3 of the report set out EDI related information around engagement taken from the 
check-in surveys. 83% of survey participants felt that Warwickshire County Council valued 
EDI, which is an increase of 2% compared to the previous year.   
   
In response to Councillor Simpson-Vince, Keira Rounsley stated that the benchmark figures came 
from comparing with other authorities; the low national benchmark showed how well 
the Council was doing in comparison. Following a supplementary from Councillor John Horner, 
Keira Rounsley confirmed that the national benchmark included all types of local authority 
including the London boroughs. Councillor Kaur suggested also using government benchmarks as 
well as local authority.   
 
Resolved 
That the Staff & Pensions Committee: 
1. Approves the publication on the Council's website of the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) 
Annual Review 2020/2021 at Appendix A, to meet the statutory requirement to publish annua
[...]
 Vicky Jenks stated 
that they were consulting with the software supplier of I-Connect to initiate member self-service 
and allow people to view their pension records, update their personal details and run their own 
estimates.   
 
Resolved: 
Staff and Pensions Committee note and comment on this report. 
 
 
8. Firefighter Pension Schemes Internal Dispute Resolution Policy 
Vicky Jenks informed the Committee that in 2016 it was agreed how stage 1 and 2 appeals would 
be resolved by the Fire Service and this report was to present for approval updates made to the 
policy.   
 
Resolved: 
That the Committee approves the updated version of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure 
(IDRP) policy document, which reflects that Stage 1 decisions are to be made by an officer 
nominated by the Chief Fire Officer and that Stage 2 disputes will be dealt with by the Chief Fire 
Officer, in relation to: 

 Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 1992 (FPS 1992) Rule H3 (as amended by SI 2013/1392) 

 Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 2006 (FPS 2006) Part 8 Rule 5 

 Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 2015 (FPS 2015) Regulation 163 

 Firefighters’ Compensation Scheme 2006 (FCS 2006) Part 6 Rule 3 
 
 
9. Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service Local Pension 

Board meeting of 9th June 2021 
Neil Buxton (Technical Specialist Pensions Fund Policy and Governance) and Chris Norton 
(Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) 
clarified for the Committee that these minutes were for information sharing and transparency.   

Page 11

Page 7 of 9



 

Page 8 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
13.09.21 

 
Resolved: 
That the Staff and Pensions Committee notes the minutes of the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue 
Service Local Pension Board meeting. 
 
 
10. Policy and Regulatory update 
Neil Buxton noted that there had been an amendment to the admissions and terminations 
policy and funding strategy statement (FSS) to reflect changes to legislation that enabled 
[...]
ve) will be implemented.  
 
Resolved: 
That the Staff and Pensions Committee notes and comments on the report. 
 
 
11. Employers joining and leaving the Warwickshire Pension Fund 
Vicky Jenks presented the report and referred to the recommendations.   
   
In response to Councillor Kettle, Vicky Jenks clarified that Sodexo was the firm that applied to the 
fund and that checks would be made to ensure the firms full company name would be listed on the 
admission agreement.  
 
Resolved: 
That the Staff and Pensions Committee delegates authority to the Strategic Director for Resources 
to approve applications from the listed employers  
subject to the applications meeting the criteria set out in the Local Government Pensions Scheme 
Regulations 2013. 

 

Page 12

Page 8 of 9



 

Page 9 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
13.09.21 

 1.   New Academies 
 

 Brailes C of E Primary School (1st August 2021) 
 

 2.   New Employers 
 

 Sodexo (1st August 2021) 

 Prime Facilities Services (8th June 2021) 
 
 
12. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
Resolved 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Page 13

Page 9 of 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

Tuesday 2 November 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Horner 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
 
Officers 
Sarah Duxbury, Assistant Director – Governance & Policy 
Isabelle Moorhouse, Democratic Services Officer 
Tina Riley, Senior People Practitioner - Strategic People Improvement 
Rich Thomas, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (HROD)  
 
 
1. General 

(1) Apologies 
 Councillor Sarah Millar 

Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 None. 
 
 

2. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
Resolved 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
3. Pay award for Warwickshire County Council Employees on School Teachers' Pay and 

Conditions 
The recommendation as set out in the report was approved. 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 13:06 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 15

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
OFFICIAL  

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

Proposal to adopt e-payslips for LGPS pensioners 
 

13 December 2021 
 

 
 

 Recommendation 
 
That the Staff and Pensions Committee approves the adoption of e-payslips 
as the default position for pensioners who are members of the Warwickshire 
Pension Fund. 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Until January 2018 the Pensions Administration Service issued monthly paper 

payslips to all pensioner members of the Warwickshire Pension Fund. Since 
that date, newly retired members of the scheme have received their payslips 
by email unless they have chosen to opt out, and so receive a paper payslip 
while existing pensioners have continued to receive paper payslips by post. 
 

1.2 This report sets out the case for moving to e-payslips as the default for all 
pensioners, while retaining the option for them to opt out. There is no legal 
requirement to issue paper payslips and the saving from moving to e-payslips 
are calculated to be £7,430 for every 1000 members per year, who transfer to 
the new method. 
 
 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 The current cost of issuing paper payslips is £70,000 per year. This is the cost 
of printing and postage, which are contracted out to a third party. 
 

2.2 9,061 paper payslips are sent out
[...]
inue to issue annual P60 
statements in paper form; to send a paper payslip annually when the Pension 
Increase is paid each April; and also if there is a change to the pension being 
paid of £5 or more for any other reason. 

 
 

6. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
6.1 Subject to approval, it is proposed to implement this change from the start of 

the 2022/23 financial year. 
 

 
Appendices 
1. None 
 
 

Background Papers 
1. None 

 
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Liz Firmstone, Victoria 
Jenks 

lizfirmstone@warwickshire.gov.uk, 
vickyjenks@warwickshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 19

Page 3 of 4



 
OFFICIAL  

Assistant Director Assistant Director, 
Finance  

andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director Strategic Director for 
Resources 

robpowell@warwikshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Property 

peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): n/a 
Other members: n/a  

Page 20

Page 4 of 4



 
OFFICIAL  

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update 
 

13 December 2021 
 

 

 Recommendation 
 

That the Committee note and comment on this report. 
 

 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report updates the Board on the key developments affecting pensions 
administration and the performance of the Pensions Administration Service 
(PAS). 

    
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 All financial implications are dealt with in the body of this report. 
 

 

3. Environmental Implications 
 

3.1 None 
 
 

4. Member Self Service 
 

4.1 The Pensions Administration Team currently spends 16% of its time 
responding to queries from members of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS).  
 

4.2 This reduces capacity to deal with more complex or urgent cases, can create 
workload backlogs, and impacts progress to deliver other significant areas of 
work, such as 
[...]
. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 

None 
 

 
Appendices 
 
 
Background Papers 

 
 
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Liz Firmstone, Victoria 
Jenks, Chris Norton 

lizfirmstone@warwickshire.gov.uk, 
vickyjenks@warwickshire.gov.uk, 
chrisnorton@warwickshire.gov.uk  
 

Assistant Director Andrew Felton andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Director Strategic Director for 
Resources 

Robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Property 

peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): Cllr Andy Jenns  
Other members: n/a 

Page 26

Page 6 of 9



 

1 
OFFICIAL  

 
Appendix 1 Key Performance Indicators 
 

 
 

P
age 27

P
age 7 of 9



 

2 
OFFICIAL  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 2 total outstanding work 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 28

P
age 8 of 9



 

2 
OFFICIAL  

 
 
 
 
Appendix 3    Comparison of work created to work completed 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 29

P
age 9 of 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

Regulatory and Policy update 
 

13 December 2021 
 

 
 

 Recommendation(s) 
 

1. That the Staff and Pensions Committee notes and comments on the content of 
the report. 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the policies reviewed either as part of an annual review or 

where there have been minor amendments required. 
 

1.2 The report also updates the Committee on regulatory developments in the 
pension arena. 
 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 None. 
 

 

3. Environmental Implications 
 
3.1 None. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

Cyber Security Policy 
 

4.1 Officers have reviewed the Cyber Security Policy and are content that it does 
not require any amendments. 

 
4.2 Officers continue to liaise with colleagues in ICT to ensure that the Pension 

Fund’s ICT infrastructure remains robust.  This wil
[...]
ber 2021 as 3.1%.  This rate is higher than the rate assumed 
at the 2019 triennial valuation of 2.3% CPI, although the rate of CPI applicable 
for increases to pensions in April 2020 was 0.5%.  Officers and their advisors 
will need to consider a rate of CPI for the forthcoming triennial valuation. 

5.14 In recent years the Government has used this rate to base increases under 
the Pensions Increase Act, 1971 and revaluation of pension accounts under 
section 9 of the Public Service Pensions Act, 2013 on the rate of CPI in 
September of the previous year. 

5.15 Local Authority pension funds await confirmation that this is the rate of 
increase applicable to all pensions in payment and the rate of revaluation for 
active member pension accounts and deferred pensions.  

 
 

6. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
6.1 None. 
 

Appendices 
 
None. 
 

Background Papers 
None. 

Page 33

Page 3 of 4



 

2 

 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Neil Buxton neilbuxton@warwickshire.gov.uk  
 

Assistant Director Andrew Felton andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director Strategic Director for 
Resources 

robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Property 

peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk  

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): n/a 
Other members: n/a  
 

Page 34

Page 4 of 4

mailto:andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

1 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

Employers Entering and Leaving the Warwickshire Pension Fund 
 

13 December 2021 
 

 
 

 Recommendation 
 

 
That the Staff and Pensions Committee 

 
1. delegates authority to the Strategic Director for Resources to approve 

applications from the listed employers subject to the applications meeting the 
criteria 

 
1.1. New Academies: 

1.1.1. Brailes C of E Primary School (Part of The Stour Federation) 
01/08/2021  

1.1.2. Houlton School (Part of Transforming Lives Educational Trust) 
01/09/2021  

1.1.3. The Warwickshire Academy (Part of Thrive Education Partnership) 
01/01/2022 
 

1.2. New Employers: 
1.2.1. Premier Active 01/09/2021 
1.2.2. Miquill Catering Limited 01/09/2021 
1.2.3. Prime Facilities Services 06/09/2021 
1.2.4. NSL – Marston’s Holdings 01/11/2021 (new contract) 
1.2.5. Caterlink 22/07/2021 

 
2. Notes the  employers who have left the fund as they have no active members left 

in the scheme 
2.1.1. Rugby First Ltd on 01/08/2021 

 
 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 

 
1.1 The Pension Fund must accept applications from scheduled bodies where the 

requirements of the regulations are met. 
 

1.2 An academy is automatically a Scheme Employer on the basis that it meets 
the criteria of paragraph 20 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 i.e., it is a ‘scheduled body’. 

Page 35

Page 1 of 3 Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 
1.3 When submitting an application for membership each academy will be 

required to confirm: 
• That it has internal authority to be admitted to the Pension Fund. 
• The number of members to join the Pension Fund. 
• That the academy will comply with the relevant LGPS Regulations. 
 

   1.4        The Pension Fund must accept an application from an applicant body    
                made under paragraph 1(d) of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Local  
                Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 where that body has  
                undertaken to comply with the Regulations. 
 

      1.5        Coventry Diocese MAT are the letting authority for Premier Active. 
                   The Stour Federation are the letting authority for Miquill Catering Limited. 

Evergreen School are the letting authority for Prime Facilities Services. 
Warwickshire County Council are the letting authority for the new NSL – 
Marston’s Holdings contract.  

                   Coventry Diocese MAT 
[...]
as not a particular 
risk whilst the administration service was managed by Warwickshire County Council, but that risk 
would increase once the Service was outsourced.  
 
In response to a discussion regarding the escalation of risk, Liz Firmstone, Service Manager 
(Transformation), noted that the new corporate risk framework had escalation processes built in 
and the Team would be undertaking an exercise to review this risk register against the new 
framework.  She explained that the new corporate framework had a slightly different risk matrix 
which provided for a more discerning risk score. A report that would be brought to the Board in 
September would highlight the key features of framework and how risks were reviewed and be 
clear on the process of escalation.  
 
In response to a discussion on the escalation and scoring of risk 002 - Employee / employer 
contributions not paid, Vicky Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead, advised that there had been 
an issue with the correct contributions being deducted which had been identified and processes 
put in place to recognise problems at an early stage and therefore this risk had currently been 
assessed as green.  It was agreed that this would be considered again for the next register.  
 
The Board noted the content of the report. 
 
6. Pensions Administration Activity and Performance update 
 
 Vicky Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead presented this report which provided an update on 
key developments affecting Fire pensions administration and the performance of the Pensions 
Administration Service, including breaches, Internal Disputes, McCloud/Sargeant and immediate 
detriment cases, progress with regard to i-Connect, the Annual Benefits Statement project, the 

Page 42

Page 2 of 4



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board of the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 
 
09.06.21 

Pension Schemes Bill/ Pension Schemes Act 2021, and outsourcing of the Firefighter Pensions 
Administration.  
 
In resp
[...]
on was being planned for September and 
potential dates for this would be circulated.   It was also planned to circulate a questionnaire for 
members of the Board to identify gaps in their knowledge in order to inform the training plan.  It 
was hoped to link with other administrators to deliver the training plan and further discussions 
would take place at the upcoming Fire Officers Group meeting.  
 
10. Any Other Business 
 
None.  
 
11. Future Meeting Dates 
 
Future meeting dates were noted as follows: 
 
Tuesday, 14 September 2021  
Tuesday, 9 November 2021  
Monday, 14 February 2022  
Tuesday, 10 May 2022 
 
All meetings were scheduled to start at 2.00pm and would take place virtually or at Shire Hall 
Warwick.  
 
The meeting rose at 2.46pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 44

Page 4 of 4



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Page 1 of 2Page 1 of 2

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes (Public) - Staff and Pensions Committee, 2 November 2021

	2 Proposal to Adopt E-Payslips for LGPS Pensioners
	3 Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update
	4 Regulatory and Policy Update
	5 Employers Entering and Leaving the Warwickshire Pension Fund
	6 Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board Meeting of 9 June 2021
	Appendix 1 for Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board meeting of 9th June 2021

	8 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	Minutes (Exempt) - Staff and Pensions Committee, 2 November 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

Monday 13 December 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members  
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor John Horner  
Councillor Christopher Kettle  
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince  
 
Officers  
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance  
John Cole, Democratic Services Officer 
Jan Cumming, Senior Solicitor and Team Leader (Commercial and Contracts) 
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance  
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead  
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk)  
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Andy Jenns and Councillor Sarah Millar. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 Councillor Simpson-Vince advised that she was a Director of Rugby First Ltd, which had left 

Warwickshire Pension Fund as it had no active members left in the scheme (see agenda item 
5). 
 
(3) Minutes of Previous Meetings 

 
 Resolved: 

 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 September 2021 and 2 November 2021 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
13.12.21 

2. Proposal to Adopt E-Payslips for LGPS Pensioners 
 
Victoria Jenks (Pensions Admin Delivery Lead) introduced the report which outlined current 
practices followed by the Pensions Administration Service to issue monthly paper payslips to 
members of the Warwickshire Pension Fund. She advised that since January 2018, newly retired 
members of the Fund have received payslips electronically unless they had indicated a preference 
to receive a paper copy. The report presented to the Committee outlined the case for moving to e-
payslips as the default arrangement for all pensioners, whilst retaining the option for members to 
opt out and continue to receive paper payslips.   
 
Victoria Jenks advised that the report set out the annual cost of issuing paper payslips, which 
equated to approximately £70,000, as well as the associated environmental impacts.  
 
Victoria Jenks stated that the Committee’s approval was sought for the proposed changes. She 
advised that e-payslips had been widely adopted by other pension funds. Funds that made use of 
this arrangement reported that approximately 10% of retired members had chosen to continue to 
receive paper payslips.  
 
Victoria Jenks advised that members that had opted-in to the initiative could specify that a paper 
payslip be issued if there had been a change to the amount being paid or a change to the tax 
code. 
 
Councillor Gifford (Vice-Chair of the Committee and Chair of the Meeting) stated that the proposal 
was sound. It provided scope for members to opt out if they wished to continue to receive paper 
payslips. He stated that, in his experience as a councillor, many retired residents were content to 
make use of digital resources. It was a legitimate and practicable way to proceed.  
 
In response to Councillor Horner, Neil Buxton (Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and 
Governance) advised that it was proposed that pensioners would receive a log-in to an online 
account to access payslips. A paper P60 form would be issued to pensioners in the first year. 
However, there was no legal requirement for P60s to be issued as a paper document. 
 
In response to the Chair, Victoria Jenks indicated that the Pensions Administration Service was 
prepared for an increased number of enquiries from members during the first year of transition to 
the new arrangement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Staff and Pensions Committee approves the adoption of e-payslips as the default position 
for pensioners who are members of the Warwickshire Pension Fund. 
 
 
3. Pensions Administration Activity and Performance Update 
 
Victoria Jenks (Pensions Admin Delivery Lead) introduced the report which provided an update on 
key developments affecting pensions administration and the performance of the Pension 
Administration Service (PAS). 
 



 

Page 3 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
13.12.21 

In response to the Chair, Victoria Jenks advised that, in respect of the response to the McCloud 
case, the amount of work required to enact a solution was significant but the difference to 
members’ benefits was comparatively slight.  
 
Chris Norton (Strategy and Commissioning Manager – Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) advised 
that at the time of writing of the report, the Fund had no outstanding Internal Dispute Resolution 
Procedures (IDRP). However, since then, two IDRPs had been instigated. The Committee would 
be updated of any significant developments. 
 
In response to Councillor Simpson-Vince, Victoria Jenks advised that plans to launch of the 
Member Self Service (MSS) platform by 1 April 2022 were on track. The build stage had recently 
been completed; the test phase would begin in early 2022. Consideration would be given to a 
phased approach to launch the initiative. There would be an initial ‘soft rollout’ with one employer 
to test the system which was likely to be operational as early as mid-February 2022.  
  
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee notes the report. 
 
 
4. Regulatory and Policy Update 
 
Neil Buxton (Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance) introduced the report 
which provided a summary of regulatory developments within the pension arena alongside details 
of policies reviewed either as part of an annual review or where there had been a requirement for 
minor amendments. 
 
Neil Buxton advised of developments that had come to attention following publication of the report. 
He reported that the government review of exit payments for LGPS members would be progressed 
as a parliamentary Private Members’ Bill. Progress would be monitored. 
 
Neil Buxton reported that the national Governance Review had been delayed until summer 2022; 
the Pensions Regulator Single Code of Practice would also be delayed until summer 2022, or 
possibly later. He advised that the Pensions Regulator may choose to make a recommendation to 
pension funds on meeting arrangements. It was likely that a focused approach to meetings would 
be advocated, increasing the number of meetings held from the quarterly arrangement currently in 
place.   
 
The Chair stated that, to some extent, this approach was already in place in Warwickshire as part 
of the regularly held training, development, and discussion sessions.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee notes the report.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 4 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
13.12.21 

5. Employers Entering and Leaving the Warwickshire Pension Fund 
 
In response to the Chair, members of the Committee agreed to approve the delegation of authority 
to the Strategic Director for Resources as set out within the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Staff and Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Delegates authority to the Strategic Director for Resources to approve applications from the 
listed employers subject to the applications meeting the criteria 

 
1.1 New Academies: 

1.1.1  Brailes C of E Primary School (Part of The Stour Federation) 01/08/2021 
1.1.2  Houlton School (Part of Transforming Lives Educational Trust) 01/09/2021 
1.1.3  The Warwickshire Academy (Part of Thrive Education Partnership) 

01/01/2022 
 

1.2 New Employers: 
1.2.1  Premier Active 01/09/2021 
1.2.2  Miquill Catering Limited 01/09/2021 
1.2.3  Prime Facilities Services 06/09/2021 
1.2.4  NSL – Marston’s Holdings 01/11/2021 (new contract) 
1.2.5  Caterlink 22/07/2021 

 
2.  Notes the employers who have left the fund as they have no active members left in the 

scheme: 
2.1.1.  Rugby First Ltd on 01/08/2021 

 
 
6. Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board 

Meeting of 9 June 2021 
 
The minutes of the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board Meeting of 9 June 2021 
were noted. 
 
 
7. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 5 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
13.12.21 

8. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meetings 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meetings held on 13 September 2021 and 2 November 2021 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 
 
The meeting rose at 14:24 
 
 
 

..…………………………… 
Chair 

 
 


